
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools
At: Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Thursday, 18 January 2018 (Pre meeting for Panel member 3.45pm)

Time: 4.00 pm

Convenor: Councillor Mo Sykes

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, A M Day, M Durke, S J Gallagher, L S Gibbard, 
F M Gordon, D W Helliwell, B Hopkins, L James, S M Jones, L R Jones, 
M A Langstone and L J Tyler-Lloyd.  Co-opted Members: D Anderson-Thomas

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Notes and Conveners Letters 1 - 21
Cabinet response for 18 October 2017
Notes, convener’s letter and cabinet response for 16 November 2017
Notes for 12 December 2017

4  Annual Education Performance Report (including verified data) 22 - 105

5  Estyn Inspection of Local Authority Education Services for 
Children and Young People 2013 - Update on progress in 
addressing the five Recommendations, Dec 2017

106 - 115

6  Workplan 2017/2018. 116

7  For Information Item 117 - 118
a) Recent Estyn Inspections published for individual Schools

Next Meeting: Monday, 5 February 2018 at 4.00 pm (Extra meeting Budget)

Huw Evans, Head of Democratic Services 
Wednesday, 10 January 2018
Contact: Scrutiny - 01792637256

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests




 

 

Cabinet Office 

The Guildhall, 

Swansea, SA1 4PE 

www.swansea.gov.uk 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line: 

E-Mail: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

Date: 

To receive this information in alternative format, or in Welsh please contact the above. 
I dderbyn yr wybodaeth hon mewn fformat arall neu yn Gymraeg, cysylltwch â’r person uchod.  

 
Dear Councillor Sykes 
 
SCHOOLS SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL – 18 OCTOBER 2017 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 9 November 2017.   
 
Question 
 
1. We would like you to look into how schools and the local authority are including 

o
[...]
ation and gain the necessary skills required. 
  
 
Question 
 
2.   Can you inform us of the outcome of the Band B submission to Welsh Government 

once it is available? 

 
Response 
 
We are still awaiting a formal statement from Welsh Government and will update as 
soon as we know. 
  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR JENNIFER RAYNOR 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & LIFE LONG LEARNING 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY / TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU  
 

SWANSEA COUNCIL / CYNGOR ABERTAWE 
GUILDHALL, SWANSEA, SA1 4PE / NEUADD Y DDINAS, ABERTAWE, SA1 4PE 

 

www.swansea.gov.uk / www.abertawe.gov.uk  
 

I dderbyn yr wybodaeth hon mewn fformat arall neu yn Gymraeg, cysylltwch â’r person uchod 
To receive this information in alternative format, or in Welsh please contact the above 

 

  
To/ 
Councillor Jen Raynor 
Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Lifelong Learning 
 
 
BY EMAIL 
 

Please ask for: 
Gofynnwch am: 

Scrutiny 
  

Direct Line: 
Llinell Uniongyrochol: 

01792 637256 
  

e-Mail 
e-Bost: 

scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk 

  
  

Date 
Dyddiad: 

29 November 2017 

Summary: This is a letter from the Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel to the 
Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong Learning following the meeting 
of the Panel on 16 November 2017.  It is about Pioneer Schools and the New 
Curriculum for Wales. 
 
Dear Councillor Raynor, 
 

Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel – 16 November 20 17 
 

We met at Olchfa Comprehensive School to look to at the collaboration that 
Parklands Primary and Olchfa Comprehensive Schools are doing in helping to 
map out the future New Curriculum for Wales. 
 
We are writing to you to reflect on what we learnt and to share our views and 
learning points from this exercise.  
 
Young People and the New Curriculum  
 
We met a group of six young people from the Olchfa School Advisory Board 
to gain their thoughts about th
[...]
e needs of 
every pupil in relation to food/meals could be addressed.  That the food 
available does not have many vegetarian options and does not cater for 
examples for Halal or vegan etc.  The pupils thought that to enable full 
equality the school meals available should be reflective of pupils needs. 

 
Parklands Primary and Olchfa Comprehensive School collaboration 
work in relation to Pioneer Schools and the New Curriculum for Wales 
 
Scrutiny Councillors met with Hugh Davies and Anne Lloyd the Headteachers 
from Olchfa Comprehensive School and Parklands Primary School, the Chair 
of Governors from Olchfa School  Mary Jones and the Challenge Advisors for 
the two schools Sharon Jones and Mark Thompson. We discussed how the 
development of the New Curriculum for Wales is progressing from their 
viewpoints.  The Panel took away a number of learning points from this 
session which they would like to share with you and for use when moving 
forward in the development of the new curriculum in other schools in 
Swansea: 
 
• Strong leadership within schools will be key to moving forward, but must 

recognise that School readiness for the new curriculum will be varied.   
• Both the School Governing Body and Leadership Team within a school 

must be committed to it and be ready to move it forward.  
• Collaboration is happening not only because of the new curriculum pilot, 

some schools were thinking this way and starting to move down that road 
but this has been an impetus to moving forward.  There are some schools 
that are not pioneer schools but are starting to do this because they 
recognise that it is the right thing to do. 

Page 12



• There are a minority of individuals within schools that are not convinced 
and therefore not as supportive of Donaldson and the ethos of the new 
curriculum.  There is still a need to be winning of hearts and minds with 
some. 

• Must recognise schools are at different stages of learning and 
development, therefore their ab
[...]
e 
for professional learning that is valued and at the forefront education. 

 
We were extremely impressed with both schools and their commitment and 
drive in improving the outcomes of their pupils.  We recognise that they both 
have taken this great opportunity to shape new practice and have embraced it 
fully.  We look forward to seeing how it progresses in the future within both 
schools and across their cluster. 
 
 
 

Page 13



Your response 
 
We are interested in hearing your thoughts about the issues raised in our 
letter and would ask that you respond to the following issues by the 20 
December 2017. 
 
1. What is being done across schools in Swansea to ensure that we are 

reflecting the varied needs of pupils within the school meals that are 
offered, for example vegetarian, vegan, Halal? 

2. How you think we can build upon the positive impact that rights respecting 
schools have had and how we can further develop the themes of culture 
and identity? 

3. How do you believe the budget situation across schools both now and in 
the near future will reflect in their ability to take forward the new 
curriculum? 

4. What are we doing as an authority to help create a climate for professional 
learning that is valued and at the forefront education in Wales? 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
COUNCILLOR MO SYKES 
Convener, Schools Scrutiny Performance Panel 

 Cllr.mo.sykes@swansea.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 14



City and County of Swansea

Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools

Olchfa Comprehensive School, Swansea 

Thursday, 16 November 2017 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor M Sykes (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
L James L R Jones M A Langstone
L J Tyler-Lloyd

Officer(s)
Hugh Davies
Anne Lloyd
Mary Jones
Mark Thompson
Sharon Jones
Six pupils

Headteacher Olchfa Comprehensive School
Parklands Primary School
Chair of Governors at Olchfa Comprehensive School
Challenge Advisor for Parklands Primary School
Head of Curriculum Support (EIA)
School Advisory Board at Olchfa Comprehensive

Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): B Hopkins, S M Jones, Mike Day, Steven Gallagher, Mike Durke, 
Louise Gibbard, Fiona Gordon and David Helliwell.

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests
None

2 Pioneer Schools, the Future Curriculum in Wales (context to the visit)

Achieving the full benefits of Successful Futures for our children and young people, 
together with Teaching Tomorrow’s Teachers1, and the New Deal for the Education 
Workforce will require us all to engage fully and work together. It will be a collaborative 
process that will involve the teaching profession, Estyn, local authorities, academics, 
parents/carers, businesses and a wide range of other stakeholders, experts and groups. 
To ensure we get it right, we will need to strike the right balance between proceeding at 
pace so that the new curriculum is available as soon as possible, with our desire to 
develop the new curriculum in partnership with schools and other partners to ensure we 
get it right. As we move forward together the development of the new curriculum will be: 
evidence-led, based on subsidiarity, ambitious and inclusive, manageable, with pace, 
passion and professionalism, unified. 
Professor Graham Donaldson

Parklands Primary School and Olchfa Comprehensive School are working together 
in collaboration and are one of a small number of schools who are helping to map 
out the future of curriculum reform in Wales.  This is as a result of the Donaldson 

Page 15

http://gov.wales/docs/dcells/publications/151021-a-curriculum-for-wales-a-curriculum-for-life-en.pdf


Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (18.10.2017)
Cont’d

report Successful Futures Independent Review of Curriculum and assessment 
Arrangements in Wales.

The Panel met the Headteachers, Chairs of Governors and Challenge Advisors for 
both Parklands Primary and Olchfa Comprehensive School at Olchfa School.  
Me
[...]
 respect between teachers and pupils which results in pupils feeling that 
they can have their say more, which helps pupils to be more engaged and enjoy 
lessons.

 When asked what the school could do better, pupils said that needs of every 
pupil in relation to food/meals could be address.  That the food available does not 
have many vegetarian options and does not cater for examples for Halal or vegan 
etc.  The pupils thought that to enable full equality meals should be reflected 
pupils needs.

Page 16



Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (18.10.2017)
Cont’d

2 Session with Parklands Primary School and Olchfa Comprehensive School 

Scrutiny Councillors met with the Headteachers, Chair of Governors from Olchfa and 
the Challenge Advisors for both schools to discuss how the development of the new 
curriculum for Wales is progressing from their viewpoints.  The Panel took away the 
following learning points from the session:

 Leadership within schools will be key to moving forward, but must recognise that 
School readiness for the new curriculum will be varied.  

 Both the School Governing Body and Leadership Team within a school must be 
behind it and be ready to move it forward. 

 The majority of those involved teachers and governors must believe that this is 
the best way forward and be committed to it. 

 Collaboration is happening not only because of the new curriculum pilot, some 
schools were thinking this way and starting to move down that road but this has 
been an impetus to moving forward.  There are some schools that are not 
pioneer schools but are starting to do this because they recognise that it is the 
right thing to do.

 There are a minority of individuals within schools that are not convinced and 
therefore not as supportive of Donaldson.  There therefore needs to be a winning 
of hearts and minds.

 As a school it is important to assess where you are at in relation to this and to 
now your capacity to make the change.  Import
[...]
ncrease in second language 
and free school meals pupils

 If local authority could do anything to help it would be to create a climate for 
professional learning that is valued and at the forefront education.

The Convener of the Panel Cllr Mo Sykes thanked everyone including pupils for their 
participation in the session and for the useful and informative information given.

The meeting ended at 4.10pm

Page 18



City and County of Swansea

Notes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools

Committee Room 6 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 12 December 2017 at 4.00 pm

Present: Councillor M Sykes (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A M Day L S Gibbard D W Helliwell
L R Jones M A Langstone

Officer(s)
Nick Williams
Dominic Nutt
Michelle Roberts

Chief Education Officer
Deputy Education LAC Co-ordinator
Scrutiny Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M Durke, S J Gallagher, F M Gordon and L J Tyler-Lloyd
Co-opted Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

Councillors Mike Day and Louise Gibbard

2 Notes and Conveners letter from the panel meetings on  18 October 17 and 16 
November 17

The convener’s letter and notes were received by the panel.

3 Looked After Children Educational Outcomes

The panel welcomed the Deputy Education Looked After Children Co-ordinator to 
the meeting, thanking him for the detailed answers to the questions that had been 
sent to him in advance of the meeting. 

The report covered:

 Looked After Children (LAC) educational performance including: 
― Comparisons to other children in local schools and LAC children in other 

LA’s
― Pupils achieving different core subject indicators at different key stages
― Bridging the gap in educational outcomes of LAC
― Out of county placed children

 Plans to raise educational attainment of LAC
 How individual pupils are supported to achieve in and out of school

Page 19

https://democracy.swansea.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=590&MId=7629&Ver=4&LLL=-1


Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Schools (12.12.2017)
Cont’d

 How children are supported to continue to further and higher education
 Personal Developments Plans and how they are audited.
 Young people’s views about their education and aspirations also about the 

services they receive
 Participation in afterschool activities and barriers to participation
 LAC and school exclusions and children educated other than at school
 Working with others to improve outcomes
 
The panel then specifically discussed:
 The provision of attachment aware schools training being developed following 

recognition of the impact of attachment issues on learning and the developing 
brain.  The panel were pleased to see the role out of this training which will 
increase staff understanding in all Swansea schools about the issues faced and 
help to develop strategies to support LAC learners to further improve attainment.

 The panel heard that the Additional Learning Needs Unit is seeking to introduce 
Emotional Literacy Support Assistant training for schools, funded by the 
LAC/PDG grant.  They recognise that this will further extend individual support 
available to learners in schools across Swansea.

 Councillors heard about the LAC learners’ participation work in raising the profile 
of the learner voice in Swansea which is featured as a good practice case study 
in the Estyn Report ‘Raising the attainment, achievement and aspiration of 
children who are looked after’.

 Good links have been established with Gower College and further education.  
LAC pupils are supported through the transition into higher education.

 Development of a virtual school website, which is the first in Wales. It will help 
provide information and link more closely with others including for information 
sharing.

 There has been no permanent exclusions of looked after children for a number of 
years.  Most vulnerable pupils are kept in school with support.  Work to limit the 
[...]
3.8
Merthyr Tydfil 82.4 13.1 91.2 13.6 82.5 12.9 82.7 13.4

Caerphilly 82.0 14.5 82.6 11.6 81.8 14.3 81.6 13.8
Blaenau Gwent 78.7 11.0 63.5 5.0 77.4 9.5 75.7 9.1

Torfaen 81.7 14.2 81.0 10.1 81.5 14.2 80.7 12.7
Monmouthshire 88.3 24.3 92.4 32.4 88.3 21.7 87.7 19.0

Newport 81.8 15.2 81.0 9.8 81.6 14.2 79.1 12.2
Cardiff 84.1 19.6 89.5 25.7 84.1 19.2 83.8 18.4

Wales 83.5 16.5 85.1 16.6 83.8 16.0 84.2 16.6
Best 89.2 24.3 92.8 32.4 89.7 23.1 89.9 22.9

Top quartile 84.7 17.7 87.1 17.3 86.4 16.5 87.4 19.5
Median 83.3 15.2 84.5 15.4 83.7 14.5 84.1 16.0

Lower quartile 82.0 14.3 82.1 12.0 81.7 13.6 82.6 13.9
Worst 78.7 11.0 63.5 5.0 77.4 9.5 75.7 9.1

Swansea rank / 22 4 4 8 9 5 3 7 2

National Reading Test - 
English

National Reading Test - 
Welsh 

National Numeracy Test - 
Procedural

National Numeracy Test - 
Reasoning

Page 26



4

Summary evaluation of performance 2016-2017

Swansea has a strong track record of improving outcomes for learners across all 
stages in schools. Performance at key stage four is outstanding between 2012 and 
2016. Current performance at key stage four is strong.

Performance of free school meal pupils remains stable for Foundation Phase and 
key stages 2 and 3.  The gap in performance for free school meal pupils is widening 
at key stage 4.

Performance at Foundation Phase shows a positive trend of improvement during the 
last five years. However, the overall Foundation Phase outcome indicator remains 
below the national average and Swansea’s rank position has fallen over time. When 
disaggregating the performance of English as an Additional Language learners, both 
rank position and comparison to national average are more favourable. The rate of 
improvement for the last three years is slower than the national rate of improvement. 
Overall, performance is adequate. Swansea is 19th out of 22 authorities in 2016-
2017.

Performance at key stage two shows a positive trend of improvement during the last 
five years with the rank position is 13th and an improvement on 2015-2016. The rate 
of improvement is slower than the national rate of improvement during the last three 
years. However, current performance shows Swansea on a par with the national 
average. Overall, performance is good with nearly ninety percent of learners 
achieving the core subject indicator before they leave primary school.

Performance at key stage three shows year upon year improvement during the last 
five years. Swansea is now above the national average for the core subject indicator 
with a faster rate of improvement than the national rate of improvement during the 
last three years. Rank position is above expectation. National test performance is 
very good. Overall, performance is strong.

Performance at key stage four between 2012 and 2016 is outstanding with Swansea 
schools showing continuous improvement in all main indicators. Comparison with the 
national average across all main indicator has been favourable over time during this 
period. However, in 2016-2017 new examinations have resulted re-calibrated 
performance across Wales. Swansea’s performance remains relatively strong 
despite drops in performance indicators. Comparison with previous years is difficult. 
Verified examination results indicate that Swansea’s contextualised performance at 
Level 2 including Welsh or English and mathematics remains within the top two 
authorities in Wales in 2016-2017. Performance in science is only on a par with the 
national average where nearly all main indicators are above the national average. 
Value added performance at key stage 4 remains positive. The best 8 results at 
GCSE indicator shows performance well above expectation

Nearly all learners in Swansea schools entering 2 or more A levels (or equivalent) 
have achieved the level three threshold at A Level during the last three years. 
However, 2017 results are below Wales and rank in 18th position. The average point 
score shows great variability between years and sixth forms.  The 2017 Swansea 
average ranked 13th in Wales. Performance at the higher grades shows 

Page 27



5

improvement over time. Swansea is above the national average for 3+ A*-A 
performance by nearly 3% and ranked 3rd.  Performance at 3+ A*-C remains stable 
over time and very similar to Wales, ranking 9th in 2017.  

Areas for Development:
 Continue to improve performance at Foundation Phase as new areas of learning 

are assessed
 Improve the performance of pupils in receipt of free school meals at all key 

stages and particularly key stage 4.
 Improve outcomes at A level through collaborative working with the college
 Improve outcomes for new qualifications in key stage 4, particularly science

School performance measures and teacher assessment are subject to a current 
consultation. It is anticipated that new indicators and a greater emphasis on pupil 
progress will be introduced in the future.

Page 28



6

Pack 1 – Autumn 2017
2016/17 performance data

Swansea Primary Schools

Publication date: 05/09/2017

Page 29



7

Contents

Region’s contextual data 3

Foundation Phase 6
 Core Areas of Learning 7
 Boys vs Girls 12
 FSM vs Non-FSM 14

Key Stage 2 16
 Core Subjects 17
 Boys vs Girls 24
 FSM vs Non-FSM 28

Summary 30

Page 30



8

Pack 1 – Autumn 2017

 Only pupils of statutory age (5-15 years old, excluding subsidiary pupils) are included in the contextual 
charts/tables (Pages 2-3). If there’s a middle school within the authority, all (i.e. the whole school) its 
contextual data is included (except for attendance/exclusions, which includes years 1-6 only).

 In the charts from Page 5 onwards, if not stated otherwise, the authority is in dark blue and Wales in light 
blue. The authority’s perentages are those shown.

 If figures are not yet available, they are denoted as ~.

LA’s contextual data
1. Pupil numbers, by gender

Chart 1a: Primary sector (not including middle schools’ Y7-13)

22,266

11,604
10,662

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25

Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Perfformiad Craffu - 
Ysgolion

Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018 am 4.00 pm

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd  oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson M Durke S J Gallagher
L S Gibbard D W Helliwell B Hopkins
L James L R Jones M A Langstone
L J Tyler-Lloyd

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig(wyr)

Aelodau Cyfetholedig(wyr)

D Anderson-Thomas

Mynychwyr eraill

Swyddog(ion)
Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wy): A M Day a/ac S M Jones

1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Dim

2 Cofnodion.

Derbyniwyd llythyrau'r Cynullydd, ymateb y Cabinet a'r nodiadau.

3 Adrodd yn Flynyddol am Berfformiad Addysg

Cllr Jen Raynor (Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong Learning) and 
Nick Williams (Chief Education Officer) presented the report and discussed outcomes 
with the Panel.

The Panel heard that:
 Swansea has a strong track record of improving outcomes for learners across all 

stages in schools.



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion (Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018)
Cont’d

 Performance at Foundation Phase shows positive trend of improvement over the 
last five years.  However, the overall Foundation Phase outcome indicator remains 
below the national average and Swansea’s rank position has fallen over time.  
Overall performance is adequate.  Swansea is 19th out of 22 authorities in 2016-17.

 Performance at key stage 2 shows a positive trend of improvement during the last 
five years with the rank position of 13th and an improvement on 2015/16.   Overall 
performance is good with nearly 90% of learners achieving the core subject 
indicator before they leave primary schools.

 Performance at Key Stage 3 shows year upon year improvement during the last 
five years.  Swansea is now above the national average. Rank position is above 
expectation.  National test performance is very good.  Overall performance is 
strong.

 Performance at Key Stage 4 between 2012 and 2016 was outstanding with 
schools showing continuous improvement across all main indicators.  However, in 
2016-17 new examinations have resulted in re-calibrated performance across 
Swales.  Swansea performance remains relatively strong despite drops in 
performance indicators.

 Nearly all learners in Swansea schools entering 2 or more A levels (or equivalent) 
have achieved the level three threshold at A level during the past three years.  
However, 2017 results are below Wales and rank in 18th position.  The average 
point score show variability between years and sixth forms.

 Areas identified for development are:
― Foundation Phase
― Pupils in receipt of free school meals at all key stages and particularly at 

KS4 and science
― Improve outcomes at A level through collaborative working with college
― Improve outcomes for new qualifications in key stage 4, particularly science

The following issues were discussed further:
 Panel did have concerns about the Foundation Phase data, that Swansea is 19 out 

of 22 and the overall performance being adequate.  They heard that there have 
been issues with the consistency of use of the Foundation Phase philosophy 
across all schools.  There are a small number of schools are not completely 
working to this philosophy while there are some schools that are very strong in this 
area.  The Cabinet Member and Chief Education Officer said that they recognised 
how important it is to get this right especially because the New Curriculum will build 
upon the Foundation Phase.  The Panel were pleased to hear that the 
inconsistency on how Foundation Phase is used within some schools will be 
addressed this year.

 Looked After Children (LAC) are receiving more support in order to achieve better 
outcomes.  We must support LAC like we would our own child making sure they 
have the right opportunities.

 Continuing to working to close the gaps between boys and girls performance and 
Free School Meal pupils, for example, Key Stage 4 and Free School Meal pupils 
(Efsm).  The re-calibration of exams have impacted higher on schools with larger 
number of Efsm pupils.  Council/schools will be working to address this.

 6th form and A Level (or equivalent) outcomes are not one of Swansea’s strongest 
areas of performance.  There has been a concentration on retention rates rather 



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion (Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018)
Cont’d

than outcomes but the Council is working with schools and Gower College to 
improve this.

 Stretching more able pupils was discussed, the panel heard that schools are 
making sure that challenging measures are set for these pupils, that there are after 
school clubs available and that primary and secondary schools work closely to 
ensure a child is stretched throughout school life.  The Panel agreed with the 
Cabinet Member that it would be useful for Governing Bodies to allocate a 
designated Governor to champion this in each school.

 The Panel asked if we have seen an improvement in children’s readiness for 
school that are due to the early intervention services like Flying Start.  They heard 
that hard evidence is difficult to give at present but anecdotally yes and it is 
improving.  The Pane queried whether there needs to be a way of measuring this?

 Upskilling teaching and non-teaching staff are key areas for development in 
schools and doing this working across clusters, as exampled by Headteacher of 
Ponlliw Primary School.

 The Panel asked whether we as an authority are paying enough attention to 
getting good qualified teachers to become future and inspiring school leaders.  The 
Panel heard that the important of this was recognised and that one thing in place 
was the Leadership Acadamy.

Cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Jen Raynor (Aelod y Cabinet dros Blant, Addysg a Dysgu 
Gydol Oes) a Nick Williams (Prif Swyddog Addysg) yr adroddiad a thrafodwyd 
deilliannau gyda'r panel.

Clywodd y Panel y canlynol:
 Bod gan Abertawe hanes profedig o wella deilliannau disgyblion ar draws pob cam 

mewn ysgolion.
 Dengys perfformiad yn y Cyfnod Sylfaen duedd gadarnhaol ar gyfer gwelliant dros 

y pum mlynedd diwethaf.  Serch hynny, erys dangosydd deilliannau'r Cyfnod 
Sylfaen islaw'r cyfartaledd cenedlaethol ac mae safle Abertawe wedi gostwng dros 
amser.  Boddhaol yw'r perfformiad cyffredinol.  Mae Abertawe yn y 19eg safle allan 
o 22 awdurdod yn 2016-17.

 Dengys perfformiad yng Nghyfnod Allweddol 2 duedd gadarnhaol ar gyfer gwelliant 
yn ystod y pum mlynedd diwethaf ac mae yn y 13eg safle, sy’n welliant ar 2015/16. 
Mae'r perfformiad cyffredinol yn dda gyda bron 90% o'r dysgwyr yn cyflawni'r 
dangosydd pwnc craidd cyn iddynt adael yr ysgol gynradd.

 Mae perfformiad yng Nghyfnod Allweddol 3 yn dangos gwelliant flwyddyn ar ôl 
blwyddyn yn ystod y pum mlynedd diwethaf.  Mae Abertawe bellach uwchlaw'r 
cyfartaledd cenedlaethol. Mae'r safle'n uwch na'r disgwyl.  Mae perfformiad y 
profion cenedlaethol yn dda iawn.  Mae’r perfformiad cyffredinol yn gryf.

 Mae perfformiad yng Nghyfnod Allweddol 4 rhwng 2012 a 2016 yn rhagorol gydag 
ysgolion yn dangos gwelliant parhaus ar draws yr holl brif ddangosyddion.  Serch 
hynny, yn 2016-17 mae arholiadau newydd wedi arwain at ailraddio perfformiad ar 
draws Cymru.  Erys perfformiad Abertawe'n gymharol gryf er gwaethaf gostyngiad 
yn y dangosyddion perfformiad.

 Mae bron bob dysgwr yn ysgolion Abertawe sydd wedi astudio 2 gwrs Safon Uwch 
neu fwy (neu gyfwerth) wedi cyflawni trothwy lefel tri o ran Safon Uwch yn ystod y 
tair blynedd diwethaf. Serch hynny, mae canlyniadau 2017 islaw Cymru ac maent 



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion (Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018)
Cont’d

yn y 18fed safle.  Dengys y sgôr bwyntiau gyfartalog amrywioldeb rhwng 
blynyddoedd a chweched dosbarth.

 Dyma'r meysydd a nodwyd i'w datblygu:
― Y Cyfnod Sylfaen
― Disgyblion sy'n derbyn prydau ysgol am ddim ym mhob cyfnod allweddol ac 

yn arbennig CA4 a gwyddoniaeth
― Gwella deilliannau Safon Uwch drwy weithio ar y cyd â'r coleg
― Gwella deilliannau ar gyfer cymwysterau newydd yng Nghyfnod Allweddol 4, 

yn enwedig gwyddoniaeth

Trafodwyd y materion canlynol ymhellach:
 Roedd gan y panel bryderon am ddata'r Cyfnod Sylfaen, sef bod Abertawe'n 19 

allan o 22 ac mai boddhaol oedd y perfformiad cyffredinol.  Dywedwyd wrthynt y 
cafwyd problemau gyda chysondeb defnyddio athroniaeth y Cyfnod Sylfaen ar 
draws yr holl ysgolion.  Mae nifer bach o ysgolion nad ydynt yn defnyddio’r 
athroniaeth hon yn llwyr ac mae ysgolion eraill sy'n gryf iawn yn y maes hwn.  
Dywedodd Aelod y Cabinet a'r Prif Swyddog Addysg eu bod yn cydnabod pa mor 
bwysig ydyw bod hyn yn gywir oherwydd bydd y Cwricwlwm Newydd yn adeiladu 
ar y Cyfnod Sylfaen.  Roedd y panel yn falch o glywed y bydd yr anghysondeb o 
ran y ffordd y defnyddir y Cyfnod Sylfaen mewn rhai ysgolion yn cael ei drafod 
eleni.

 Mae Plant sy'n Derbyn Gofal (PDG) yn derbyn mwy o gefnogaeth er mwyn 
cyflawni gwell deilliannau.  Rhaid i ni gefnogi PDG fel y byddem yn ei wneud 
gyda'n plant ein hunain drwy sicrhau eu bod yn cael y cyfleoedd cywir.

 Parhau i weithio i gau'r bwlch rhwng perfformiad bechgyn a merched a disgyblion 
Prydau Ysgol am Ddim, er enghraifft, disgyblion Cyfnod Allweddol 4 a Phrydau 
Ysgol am Ddim.  Mae ailraddio arholiadau wedi cael effaith fwy ar ysgolion gyda 
nifer mawr o ddisgyblion PYDd.  Bydd y cyngor/ysgolion yn gweithio er mwyn 
mynd i'r afael â hyn.

 Nid yw deilliannau chweched dosbarth a Safon Uwch (neu gyfwerth) yn un o 
feysydd perfformiad cryfaf Abertawe.  Bu ffocws ar gyfraddau cadw yn hytrach na 
deilliannau, ond mae'r cyngor yn gweithio gydag ysgolion a Choleg Gŵyr i wella 
hyn.

 Trafodwyd ymestyn plant mwy abl. Clywodd y panel fod ysgolion yn sicrhau bod 
mesurau heriol yn cael eu pennu ar gyfer y disgyblion hyn, bod clybiau ar ôl ysgol 
ar gael a bod ysgolion cynradd ac uwchradd yn gweithio'n agos er mwyn sicrhau 
bod plentyn yn cael ei ymestyn drwy gydol ei fywyd ysgol.  Roedd y panel yn 
cytuno ag Aelod y Cabinet y byddai'n ddefnyddio i gyrff llywodraethu glustnodi 
llywodraethwr dynodedig i hyrwyddo hyn ym mhob ysgol.

 Gofynnodd y panel a ydym wedi gweld gwelliant ym mharodrwydd plant i 
ddechrau'r ysgol o ganlyniad i wasanaethau ymyrryd yn gynnar fel Dechrau'n Deg. 
Clywsant fod tystiolaeth gadarn yn anodd ei chyflwyno ar hyn o bryd, ond yn 
anecdotaidd, mae'n gwella.  Holodd y panel a oedd angen ffordd i fesur hyn?

 Mae diweddaru sgiliau staff addysg a'r rhai nad ydynt yn addysgu'n feysydd 
allweddol i'w datblygu mewn ysgolion a dylid gwneud hyn ar draws clystyrau, fel a 
wneir gan Bennaeth Ysgol Gynradd Pontlliw, er enghraifft.

 Gofynnodd y panel a oeddem ni, fel awdurdod, yn talu digon o sylw i gael 
athrawon cymwysedig o safon i ddatblygu'n arweinwyr ysgolion ysbrydoledig y 



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion (Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018)
Cont’d

dyfodol.  Clywodd y panel fod pwysigrwydd hyn wedi'i gydnabod ac un peth sydd 
ar waith yw'r Academi Arweinyddiaeth.

4 Arolygiad Estyn o Wasanaethau Addysg yr Awdurdod Lleol i Blant a Phobl Ifanc 
2013 - Y diweddaraf am y cynnydd wrth ymateb i'r pum argymhelliad, mis 
Rhagfyr 2017

Cyflwynodd Nick Williams (Prif Swyddog Addysg) yr adroddiad, gan roi ychydig o gyd-
destun i ddechrau.

 Derbyniodd Cyngor Abertawe arolygiad yn 2013.  Sefydlwyd Bwrdd Gwella'r Prif 
Weithredwr i fonitro cynnydd gyda gwelliant i argymhellion, a chafodd y 
gwelliannau eu hadrodd gerbron y Cabinet yn flynyddol. Dyma'r adroddiad olaf am 
gynnydd arolygiad 2013.

 Mae'r awdurdod wedi gwneud cynnydd da o ran yr argymhellion, sef:
Argymhelliad 1: Datblygu strategaeth i wella lefelau presenoldeb mewn ysgolion 
cynradd a'i rhoi ar waith.
Mae hyn bellach yn wyrdd gyda chynnydd da o ran mynd i'r afael â'r argymhelliad 
ym mron bob agwedd.
Argymhelliad 2: Sicrhau ansawdd gwaith swyddogion i sicrhau mwy o gysondeb 
yn lefel yr her maent yn ei chynnig i ysgolion.
Mae hyn bellach yn felyn gyda chynnydd cryf, gan ymdrin â’r rhan fwyaf o 
agweddau ar yr argymhelliad.  Dim ond agweddau bach sydd angen sylw pellach 
arnynt.
Argymhelliad 3: Gwella gwerthusiad swyddogion o safon arweinyddiaeth a 
rheolaeth mewn ysgolion i sicrhau bod ysgolion sy'n tanberfformio'n cael eu nodi 
a'u cefnogi'n gyflym.
Argymhelliad 4: Gwella safon y ddarpariaeth ar gyfer y disgyblion hynny sy'n cael 
eu haddysgu mewn lleoliad heblaw'r ysgol. Yn enwedig i godi safonau cyflawniad a 
chynorthwyo ailintegreiddio'n ôl i ysgolion.
Mae hyn bellach yn oren gyda chynnydd boddhaol, gan ymdrin â llawer o 
agweddau ar yr argymhelliad.  Mae angen sylw ar rai agweddau arwyddocaol.
Argymhelliad 5: Gwella cysondeb arweinyddiaeth ar draws yr holl wasanaethau 
addysg ac ansawdd hunanwerthuso a chynllunio gwelliant yn y gwasanaethau 
addysg.
Mae hyn bellach yn felyn gyda chynnydd da, gan ymdrin â’r rhan fwyaf o 
agweddau ar yr argymhelliad.

 Edrychodd y panel yn arbennig ar argymhelliad 4, gan glywed fod y gyfradd wella 
ar gyfer yr agwedd hon wedi datblygu'n dda.  Gyda phennaeth newydd ei benodi ar 
gyfer yr uned atgyfeirio disgyblion sy'n gwneud cynnydd da, mae'r gwelliannau 
bellach yn gryf.  Ond mae mwy o waith i'w wneud, yn enwedig o ran sicrhau 
cysondeb mewn addysgu.  Cydnabuwyd nad yw'r llety a'r cyfleusterau'n addas ar 
gyfer anghenion disgyblion EOTAS, felly cafwyd ymrwymiad i wella hyn drwy 
adeiladu adeilad newydd (cyflwyniad fel Band B i Lywodraeth Cymru wedi'i 
dderbyn).  Bydd deilliannau’r argymhelliad hwn yn parhau i gael eu monitro gan y 
Tîm Rheoli Corfforaethol. 

5 Cynllun Gwaith 2017 - 2018.

Derbyniwyd y rhaglen waith.



Minutes of the Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Ysgolion (Dydd Iau, 18 Ionawr 2018)
Cont’d

6 Eitem Er Gwybodaeth

Nododd y panel arolygiadau diweddar gan Estyn yn Ysgol Gynradd Dewi Sant ac 
Ysgol Gynradd Tre-gŵyr.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.20pm


